PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Copy for:	y for: Orig. and Copy	RESOLUTION NO. G-1934
•	to Executive Director	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
	Director		DATE: August 17, 1976
	Numerical File		
	Alphabetical File		
	Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Request for Review of Gas Service Denial to Tony's Nurseries by Pacific Gas and Electric Company

WHEREAS: Tony's Nurseries, by letter dated July 27, 1976 and filed July 29, 1976, has requested the Commission to review gas service denial by PG&E, and

WHEREAS: The denial was in compliance with Decision No. 85189 since the gas requested would be used as boiler fuel, would amount to a peak of 80 Mcfd, and since fuel oil can be used for this application, and

WHEREAS: Except for a series of personal and financial calamities beyond their control, Tony's Nurseries would have been a firm customer since 1973, and

WHEREAS: All the plans, arrangements and commitments were made two years prior to the effective date of Decision No. 85189; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that PG&E be ordered to provide the requested gas service to Tony's Nurseries under Priority 1, as defined in Decision No. 85189, effective August 17, 1976.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above letter and Tony's Nurseries' application be marked to show that gas service was authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1934. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 17th day of August 19.76, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

D. W. HOLMES

President

WILLIAM SYMONS, JR.

LEONARD ROSS

ROBERT BATINOVICH

Commissioners

William Z. Johnson
Executive Director